



E-118-20

Certified:

NIFS ID:CLPW20000016 Department: Public Works

Capital: X

SERVICE: Amendment No.1 S3P312-12M (S35117)-SCADA Syst Imp

Contract ID #:CFPW16000045

NIFS Entry Date: 08-JUN-20

Term: from to

Amendment	
Time Extension: X	. 3804
Addl. Funds:X	
Blanket Resolution:	
RES#	

1) Mandated Program:	N
Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Y
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	N
4) Material Adverse Information Identified? (if yes, attach memo):	N
5) Insurance Required	Y

Vendor ID#: 11-1015370
Contact Person: Steven
Hanuszek
Phone: 516-938-0600

Department:	
Contact Name: Vincent Falkowski	
Address: NCDPW	
1194 Prospect Avenue	
Westbury, NY 11590	
Phone: 516 571-7515	

## **Routing Slip**

Department	NIFS Entry: X	08-JUN-20 LDIONISIO
Department	NIFS Approval: X	09-JUN-20 KARNOLD
DPW	Capital Fund Approved: X	09-JUN-20 KARNOLD
OMB	NIFA Approval: X	08-JUL-20 CNOLAN
OMB	NIFS Approval: X	11-JUN-20 NGUMIENIAK
County Atty.	Insurance Verification: X	09-JUN-20 NSARANDIS
County Atty.	Approval to Form: X	09-JUN-20 NSARANDIS
СРО	Approval: X	10-JUL-20 KOHAGENCE

DCEC	Approval: X	10-JUL-20 JCHIARA
Dep. CE	Approval: X	10-JUL-20 BSCHNEIDER
Leg. Affairs	Approval/Review: X	20-AUG-20 JSCHANTZ
Legislature	Approval:	
Comptroller	Deputy:	
NIFA	NIFA Approval:	

## **Contract Summary**

**Purpose:** This is an amendment to add time and additional funds to continue to provide construction management services in connection with the Wastewater Pump Station SCADA System Improvements Projects. These services include but are not limited to inspections, scheduling, evaluating contractor claims, project closeout activities and general contract administration services.

Method of Procurement: Qualifications Based Selection (QBS) procedure for the procurement of professional services, developed in accordance with procedures stipulated in the Board of Supervisor's Resolution 928-1993 and the County Executive's Order No. 1-1993.

**Procurement History:** A Request for Proposal (RFP) was advertised in Newsday and the County website on July 3, 2015 with technical proposals received on July 31, 2015. Three (3) firms responded to this RFP. Proposals were evaluated by NCDPW personnel in August 2015 and the award recommendation was prepared in September 2015.

Description of General Provisions: This agreement/amendment provides for comprehensive construction management services including a resident engineer, inspector, scheduler, and cost estimator to administer the construction contract, evaluate contractor claims, and other construction related services. This amendment is for a twelve month extension due to delays because of unforeseen conditions associated with programming and testing computer systems and internet installation

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: The original contract amount was \$1,274,906.00. This amendment will increase the maximum amount by \$75,000. The new maximum amount of the contract is \$1,349,906.00.

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: n/a

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted

## **Advisement Information**

BUDGET CODES			
Fund: CSW			
Control:	35		
Resp:	117		
Object:	00003		
Transaction:	CL		
Project #:	35117		
Detail:	002		

RENEWAL		
%		
Increase		
%		
Decrease		

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue	
Contract:	
County	\$ 0.00
Federal	\$ 0.00
State	\$0.00
Capital	\$ 75,000.00
Other	\$ 0.00
TOTAL	\$ 75,000.00

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
02	PWCSWCSW/3511 7/00003/002	\$ 75,000.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 75,000.00

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND LOCKWOOD, KESSLER & BARTLETT, INC.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. in connection with Construction Management Services in connection with the Pump Station SCADA System Improvements project, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment to an agreement with Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.

## Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett	
2. Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$7500	)O
Amount to be encumbered: \$75000	
This is a Amendment	
If new contract - \$ amount should be full amount of If advisement - NIFA only needs to review if it is inc If amendment - \$ amount should be full amount of a	creasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
Contract Term: The term will be extended by months extension, via a letter from the Community Has work or services on this contract commence.	
If yes, please explain: ongoing contract	
4. Funding Source:	
General Fund (GEN) X Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Other	Grant Fund (GRT)  Federal % 0  State % 0  County % 0
Is the cash available for the full amount of the control of the control of the control of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the control of the cash available for the full amount of the cash available for the full amount of the cash available for	ract? N Y
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing	ı? Y
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract?	N N
5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences)	of the item for which this approval is requested:
To provide construction management, inspection, and general System Improvements Projects. Amendment #1 adds time and	contract administration services in connection with the Wastewater Pump Station SCADA d funds.
6. Has the item requested herein followed all pr	roper procedures and thereby approved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form	Υ
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature	
Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolu	ution where approval for this item was provided:

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

Contract ID	Date Date	Amount

## **AUTHORIZATION**

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approv al Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberation s.

CNOLAN 08-JUL-20

Authenticated User Date

## COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

\_ I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:

I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

<u>Authenticated User</u> <u>Date</u>

**NIFA** 

Amount being approved by NIFA: \_

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

<u>Authenticated User</u> <u>Date</u>

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

Jack Schnirman Comptroller



## OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

## COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Lockwood, Kessler and Bartlett, Inc.
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: One Aerial Way, Syosset, NY 11791
FEDERAL TAX ID #: 111015370
<u>Instructions:</u> Please check the appropriate box ("\sum") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I.   The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II.   The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.  The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons on
committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

The correnewal (copies after a Ro Three (3)	This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.  Attract was originally executed by Nassau County on January 4, 2017 [date]. This is a convex or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into equest for Proposals was advertised in Newsday and the County Website on July 3, 2015, with technical proposals received July 31, 2015 [firms responded to this RFP. Proposals were evaluated by a committee consisting of four (4) members of the DPW water/wastewater
procure of the c received	ment method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be ed to continue to contract with the county.
propo	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three sals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the tment head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each sal.
	A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
	B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
memo	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached randum from the department head explains why the department did not at least three proposals.
	A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
	<b>B.</b> The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
	C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI.   This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII.  Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.  VIII.   Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County
Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.
IX. Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EB", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.
X.  Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.
In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: □ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.
Department Head Signature
6/4/18

Date /

## **Certificate of No Change Form**

Lobbyist Registration and Disclosure Form:

Consultant's, Contractor's, and Vendor's Disclosure Form:

05/21/2020 09:01:37 AM

04/13/2020 02:04:38 PM

04/13/2020 02:46:47 PM

Business History Form certified:

All fields must be filled. A materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this certification, and/or the failure to conduct appropriate due diligence in verifying the information that is the subject of this certification, may result in rendering the submitting entity non-responsible for the purpose of contract award. A materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this certification may subject the person making the false statement to criminal charges. Robert Gizzi state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the disclosure documents listed below and certify that as of this date, these items have not changed. I further certify that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, those answers are full, complete, and accurate; and that, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, those answers continue to be full, complete, and accurate. In addition, I further certify on behalf of the submitting vendor that the information contained in the principal questionnaire(s) have not changed and have been verified and continue, to the best of my knowledge, to be full, complete and accurate. I understand that Nassau County will rely on the information supplied in this certification as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting entity. Vendor Disclosures This refers to the vendor integrity and disclosure forms submitted for the vendor doing business with the County. Name of Submitting Entity: Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. Vendor's Address: One Aerial Way Syosset NY US 11791 Vendor's EIN or TIN: 11-1015370 Forms Submitted: Political Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form: 05/21/2020 10:09:37 AM

Name of Submitting Entity

05/22/2020 01:28:31 PM

Date

Principal Questionnaire(s)

This refers to the most recent principal questionnaire submissions.

, , ,	
Principal Name	Date Certified
Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]	03/09/2020 12:41:03 PM
Brian Ednie, P.E. [BEDNIE@LKBINC.COM]	04/01/2020 11:50:29 AM
Theresa Heneveld, P.E. [THENEVELD@LKBINC.COM]	04/13/2020 02:02:02 PM
Robert Gizzi [RGIZZI@LKBINC.COM]	03/09/2020 12:37:34 PM
Steven Hanuszek, P.E. [SHANUSZEK@LKBINC.COM]	03/09/2020 12:31:36 PM
Marian Wypyski, P.E. [MWYPYSKI@LKBINC.COM]	03/09/2020 12:25:36 PM
I, Robert Gizzi hereby acknowledge that a mater fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to crim. I further certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in the answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of the by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contained in the submission of the	submitting business entity and/or any inal charges.  nis form; that I supplied full and complete belief; that I will notify the County in its form; and that all information supplied that the County will rely on the
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTIN RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE B SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMIN	IG BUSINESS ENTITY NOT IDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY
Robert Gizzi	
Name	
Vice President of Engineering Services	
Title	
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.	

## **Business History Form**

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Date:	_04	/13/2020					
1)	Propose	er's Legal Name: <u>L</u>	ockwood, Kes	ssler & Bartlett, Inc.			
2)	Address	of Place of Business:	One Aeri	al Way			
	City:	Syosset	St	ate/Province/Territ	ory: NY	Zip/Postal Co	de: <u>11791</u>
	Country	: _US					
Addre City: Count Start	try:	351 Manville Road Pleasantville 31-JAN-07		Province/Territory:		Zip/Postal Code: End Date:	10570
Addre City: Coun Start	ess: try:	One Exchange Place, Waterbury 01-JUN-09			СТ	_ Zip/Postal Code: End Date:	06702
3)	Mailing	Address (if different):				Zip/Postal Co	ode:
	Country						
	Phone:	(516) 938-0600 e business own or rent				If other, please p	rovido dotailo:
	Does un	e pusifiess own or rend	its facilities :	Rent		ii otilei, piease pi	TOVIDE DETAILS.
4) 5)		d Bradstreet number:  I.D. Number: 11-10	15270				
6)		poser is a: Corporati		(Des	cribe)		
6)	ine pro	poser is a: Corporati	ion	(Des	cribe)		

7) Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?

Page 1 of 8 Rev. 3-2016

	YES X NO If yes, please provide details:
	Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. shares office space with parent companies Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc. and LKB Group, LLC.
ı	
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses?  YES NO X If yes, please provide details:
9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business?  YES X NO If yes, please provide details:
	Principal Owner: Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc., One Aerial Way, Syosset, NY 11791. Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc. is 100% owned by LKB Group, LLC.
	1 File(s) Uploaded: LKB Company Org Chart 04-06-20.pdf
10)	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated?
	YES NO X If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
11)	Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt?  YES NO X If yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
12)	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business.
	YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
13)	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business.
	YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

14) Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that

Page **2** of **8** Rev. 3-2016

	allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business:  a) Any felony charge pending?  YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business?  YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions?  YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
15)	In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held?  YES NOX If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
16)	For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

## 17 Conflict of Interest:

a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists."

	(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	No conflict exists
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.  No conflict exists
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.  No conflict exists
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.
	Executive management reviews all contracts for conflicts of interest. In the event of a potential conflict of the appearance of a conflict of interest, the County will be notified and the issue resolved to the satisfaction of the County.
Have YES	you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vault?  NO X
Is the YES	proposer an individual?  NO X Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:
, ,	Date of formation; 08/04/1934
,	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain.
t Name	Andre
t Name	Haddad Suffix
ress intry	One Aerial Way Syosset State/Province/Territory NY Zip/Postal Code 11791 US
sition	Chairman of the Board of  Managers
t Name	Steven
ω 4 of <b>8</b>	Rev 3-2016

Last Name	Hanuszek	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
MI		Suffix			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address	One Aerial Way				
City	Syosset	State/Province/Territory	NY	Zip/Postal Code	11791
Country	US			·	
Position	Manager				
:	•				
First Name	Marian				
Last Name	Wypyski		·		
MI	vvypyski	Suffix			
Address	One Aerial Way				
City	Syosset	State/Province/Territory	NY	Zip/Postal Code	11791
Country	ÚŠ	·		•	
Position	Manager				
	_				
	_				
iii) N	ame, address and position of all office	cers and directors of the c	ompany. If no	ne. explain.	
···/ [ <del>··</del>	arro, address and position of an office			, explain.	
First Name	Brian				
Last Name	Ednie	0			
MI	One April Mari	Suffix			
Address	One Aerial Way	State/Province/Territory	NY	Zin/Dootal Codo	11701
City Country	Syosset US	State/Province/Temtory	INT	Zip/Postal Code	11791
Position	Vice President of Civil Engineering				
1 0010011	VIOC I TOUGOTH OF CIVIL ETIGHTCOTHIN	<u> </u>			
First Name	Robert				
Last Name	Gizzi				
Mi		Suffix			
Address	One Aerial Way	<del>-</del>			
City	Syosset	State/Province/Territory	NY	Zip/Postal Code	11791
Country	US		<u>-</u>		
Position	Vice President			· 	
Ciust Name	A sa dua				
First Name Last Name	Andre Haddad			_	
Mi	Tladdad	Suffix		<del>- v</del> .	
Address	One Aerial Way			·	
City	Syosset	State/Province/Territory	NY	Zip/Postal Code	11791
Country	US	- Statest Tovilloos Formory		_ Zipii ootai oodo	
Position	President, CEO & Director				
First Name	Steven				
Last Name	Hanuszek				
MI		Suffix			
Address	One Aerial Way	<del></del>			

City Country Position	Syosset US EVP, Treasurer & Director	State/Province/Territory _	NY Zip/F	Postal Code 11791
First Name Last Name MI Address City Country Position	Theresa Heneveld C One Aerial Way Syosset US Vice President of Environmen		NY Zip/F	Postal Code 11791
First Name Last Name MI Address City Country Position	Marian Wypyski One Aerial Way Syosset US Director, Civil Engineering	Suffix State/Province/Territory	NY Zip/F	Postal Code 11791
iv) [ v)	State of incorporation (if applicat NY The number of employees in the 100			
vi) [	Annual revenue of firm; 12000000			
vii)	Summary of relevant accomplish Established in 1889, Lockwood, firm headquartered on Long Islar services which include, but are n Environmental Engineering, Site Management and Inspection Serprivate clients. We pride ourselve construction inspection services specific technical proposal.	Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. (LKB) is and. LKB provides our clients with ot limited to Structural Engineeri Development/Landscape Architovices. Today, LKB serves varioues as a one-stop source for profe	a range of profe ng, Civil/Transpo ecture, and Cons s municipalities, essional engineer	essional engineering ortation Engineering, etruction agencies, and ring and
viii)	Copies of all state and local licen	ses and permits.		
	1 File(s) Uploaded: LKB NY PE	License exp 12-31-20.pdf		
B. Indica	ate number of years in business.			
and re	de any other information which wo eliability to perform these services the last several decades, LKB has	•	<del></del>	

Works as well as other clients, including the Town of Oyster Bay, Town of Hempstead, Town of North Hempstead, Suffolk County Department of Public Works, New York State Department of Transportation, Port Authority of New York & New Jersey, and New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation. We are recognized throughout the region as a leader in providing consulting engineering services. With our headquarters in Nassau County, we can continue to provide the local staff and local presence necessary for the successful completion of work required by the County. We are familiar with the Nassau County region, as well as with the County's procedures and requirements. In addition, LKB has a long standing history of successfully completing projects by meeting and exceeding County goals and expectations.

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

Company	Westchester County Dept. of Public Wo	rks		
Contact Person	Kevin Roseman			
Address	148 Martine Avenue, Room 512			
City	White Plains	State/Province/Territory	NY	
Country	US			
Telephone	(914) 995-8110			
Fax#				
E-Mail Address	kmr5@westchestergov.com			
		•		
		_		
Company	Suffolk County Dept. of Public Works			
Contact Person	William Hillman, P.E., Chief Engineer			
Address	335 Yaphank Avenue			
City	_Yaphank	_ State/Province/Territory	NY	
Country	US			
Telephone	(631) 852-4001			
Fax #	(631) 852-4150			
E-Mail Address	william.hillman@suffolkcountyny.gov			
Comanani	Taxon of Contac Base Base 1 of B 111 M			
Company	Town of Oyster Bay, Dept. of Public Wo	rks		
Contact Person	John Tassone, Deputy Commissioner			
Address	150 Miller Place	0( 1 /5 )		
City	Syosset	_ State/Province/Territory	NY	
Country	US (540) 677 5700			
Telephone	(516) 677-5706			
Fax#	itaaaana @ayataubay			
E-Mail Address	jtassone@oysterbay-ny.gov			

I, Andre Haddad, P.E. , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Andre Haddad, P.E. , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Name of submitting business: Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]
President/CEO
Title
04/13/2020 02:04:38 PM
Date

Andre Haddad Chairman of the Board of Managers 35.2%
Steven Hanuszek Manager 37.5%
Marian Wypyski Manager 27.3%

## One Aerial Way Realty, LLC 11-3467829

Principal Owner Share LKB Group, LLC 100%

# Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc. 11-3467879

Principal Owner Share LKB Group, LLC 100% Officers Title Andre Haddad President & CEO

Steven Hanuszek Executive Vice President

## Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. 11-1015370

Principal Owner Share

100%

Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc

Officers Title
Andre Haddad President, CEO & Director

Steven Hanuszek EVP, Treasurer & Director

# THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **EDUCATION DEPARTMENT**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT HAVING MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 7210 OF THE EDUCATION LAW AND IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH THIS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION IS GRANTED WHICH ENTITLES

LOCKWOOD KESSLER & BARTLETT INC ONE AERIAL WAY 11791-0000 SYOSSET, NY TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/2018 TO 12/31/2020.

CERTIFICATE NUMBER

0014948





## **COUNTY OF NASSAU**

## POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the Count Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
cierry are comparency, and biothery according bogistator:
YES X NO If yes, to what campaign committee?
Legislator Rose Walker and Richard Nicollelo
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]
Dated: 05/21/2020 10:09:37 AM Vendor: Lockwood, Kessier & Bartlett, Inc.

Title:

President/CEO



## COUNTY OF NASSAU

## LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

None
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
2. List whether and where the personnorganization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State).
None
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed
or designated:
None
4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity
listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None
5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:
None

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby. separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corporthe New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassa Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County L	April 1, 2016 and er prior to the date of the llowing Nassau Cour au County elected of	nding on the date of this disclosure, or his disclosure and ending on the date of hty elected officials or to the campaign
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign comm	nittee? If none, you r	must so state:
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nass be posted on the County's website.	au County Departmo	ent of Information Technology ("IT") to
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employn Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.	nent or designation I	must give written notice to the County
VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swears the statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and according to the statements are the statements.		nd understood the foregoing
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a gremuneration.		
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]	ated by:	
Dated: 05/21/2020 09:01:37 AM	Vendor:	Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.
	Title:	President/CEO

Page 2 of 3 Rev. 3-2016

The term <u>lobbying</u> shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature. or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or ratemaking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

Page 3 of 3 Rev. 3-2016

## **PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM**

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Nar Date of birth: Home addres City: Country:		e Haddad, P.E.	State/Province	/Territory: _	Zip/Postal Code:	
	Business Ad	dress: Syosset	One Aeria	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/Territory: NY	Zip/Postal Code:	11791
	Country Telephone:	US (516) 938	-0600				
	Other preser City: Country:	nt address(e	es): N/A	State/Province	-/Territory:	Zip/Postal Code:	_
	Telephone:	addresses	and telephone nu	mbers attached			
2.	Positions hel	d in submit	ting business and	l starting date of e	each (check all a	oplicable)	
	President Chairman of Chief Exec. ( Chief Financ Vice Preside (Other)	Officer ial Officer	10/01/1997 01/17/1999 01/17/1999 10/01/1994		reasurer hareholder ecretary artner		
3.	Do you have YES X	an equity i NO	nterest in the bus	iness submitting t vide details.	he questionnaire	?	
4.	Are there any contribution in	y outstandii nade in wh	ng loans, guarant ole or in part betv X If Yes, prov	veen you and the	form of security o business submit	r lease or any other ty ting the questionnaire?	pe of ?
ō.	other than th	e one subn	nitting the questio	nnaire?	or officer of any b	usiness or notfor-profit	torganization
	YES	NO	X If Yes, prov	ride details.			

6.		ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the pas rs while you were a principal owner or officer?
	YES	NO X If Yes, provide details.
result	of any	firmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you pace, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 ich you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
•		
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?
		YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?
		YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract?
		YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other cr
	an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

to Ques	stion 5, been investigation	the subje by any g	ect of a crimir overnment a	nal investiga gency, inclu	tion and/or a	business or o civil anti-trust mited to fede	investigatior	າ and/or any ເ
agencie YES	es while you v NO	vere a pr	•		nation of the	circumstances	and correct	ive action tak

I, Andre Haddad, P.E. , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Andre Haddad, P.E. , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]
President/CEO
Title
03/09/2020 12:41:03 PM
Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

## PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name: Robert Gizzi  Date of birth:	·
	Home address:	
	City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:	
	Country: US	
	Business Address: One Aerial Way	
	City: Syosset State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 11791	
	Country US	
	Telephone: (516) 938-0600	
	Other present address(es): N/A	
	City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:	
	Country:	
	Telephone:	
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached	
0		
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)	
	President Treasurer	
	Chairman of Board Shareholder	
	Chief Exec. Officer Secretary	
	Chief Financial Officer Partner	
	Vice President 06/19/2017	
	(Other)	
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?	
	YES NO X If Yes, provide details.	
1	And there are contained by the many recognitions are account from the contained to the cont	
<b>1</b> .	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of	
	contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?	
	YES NO X If Yes, provide details.	
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organiza	tion
	other than the one submitting the questionnaire?	
	YES NO X If Yes, provide details.	

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

6.						awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the pasticipal owner or officer?
	YÉS		10		X	If Yes, provide details.
result	of any	action take	n by	a g	ove	uired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a rnment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If yo propriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.						ou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section incipal owner or officer:
	a.	Been de YES taken.		d b		y government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	b.	cancelle YES			ise?	ault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts  X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
		taken.		· · · · · ·		
	C.	limited to		ure	to n	ard of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
		YES taken.		NC	) <u>[</u>	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	d.		that o			any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any actionrmally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on
		YES taken.		NC	) [	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

ques	tionnaire.)
a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO _X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other cr an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

Page 3 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

				n provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in respon
type of agenci	investigati <u>es whil</u> e yo	on by u w <u>er</u>	any g e a pi	ject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any of government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulation of the contract of
YES	NC NC	)	<u> </u>	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take
		• "		
	y sanction	mpos		u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Questions a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professions of the circumstances and corrective action take

I, Robert Gizzi	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form m	nay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, ma	y subject me to criminal charges.
	_
I, Robert Gizzi	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and comple	ete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Cou	nty in writing of any change in circumstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all information si	
information and belief. I understand that the County will religious	
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting bus	iness entity.
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FF	SALIDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE S	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BI	
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHAR	GES.
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.	
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indi	cated by:
Robert Gizzi [RGIZZI@LKBINC.COM]	PO NOTICE AND A SECOND
Mice Described of Francisco de Complete	
Vice President of Engineering Serrvices	
Title	
03/09/2020 12:37:34 PM	
Date	

## PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Business Address:	One Aerial Way		
City: Syosset US	State	e/Province/Territory: NY	Zip/Postal Code:11791
Telephone: (516) 938	-0600		
Other present address(e	es): N/A		
City:		e/Province/Territory:	Zip/Postal Code:
List of other addresses a	and talanhana numbara	nttochod	
President Chairman of Board Chief Exec. Officer Chief Financial Officer Vice President (Other)	10/10/1988	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner	
•			Start Date
	Description		01/17/1999
Type Other	Description Executive Vice	President	01/11/1000

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

5.		the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization than the one submitting the questionnaire?  NO X If Yes, provide details.
6.	Has a 3 year YES	ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past swhile you were a principal owner or officer?  NO X If Yes, provide details.
result	of any a	firmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you bace, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 ch you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
		taken.

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

beer last` year initia YES all qu	
). a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

YES		NO	<u> </u>	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take
to Que	estion 5, f investi	been t gation l	he subj by any ( vere a p	provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in responsect of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any ogovernment agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regular rincipal owner or officer?
163		NO	X	If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action take
				u or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Questio
	ny sanct e held?	non imp	osed a	s a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profession life yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action takes
120				

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

	y acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result	
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject	me to criminal charges.
L	
	y certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answer	
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writafter the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by	
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the i	
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business ent	
inducement to enter the a contract with the capitaling backness on	
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULE	ENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTI	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND	, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.	
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by	
Steven Hanuszek, P.E. [SHANUSZEK@LKBINC.COM]	
Proceedings of the second second	
Executive Vice President	
Title	
02/00/2020 12:21:26 PM	
03/09/2020 12:31:36 PM	
Date	

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

### PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Business Address: City: Syosset Country US Telephone: (516) 938-		e/Province/Territory: NY	Zip/Postal Code: 117
Other present address(e	s): N/A		Zip/Postal Code:
List of other addresses a	·	attached g date of each (check all a	pplicable)
President Chairman of Board Chief Exec. Officer Chief Financial Officer Vice President (Other)		Secretary	
Type Other	Description Director of Civi	l Engineering	Start Date 08/01/2009
Do you have an equity in	nterest in the business s	ubmitting the questionnaird	e?

5.	other:	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notior-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire?								
	YES		NO	<u> </u>	If Yes, pro	ovide detail	S		<u></u>	
6.					ncipal owne	any contrac er or officer ovide detail		or organization	listed in Secti	on 5 in the past
						<del></del>				
result	of any a more sp	action ta bace, ph	aken by notocop	a gove y the ap	ernment age opropriate p	ency. Providual page and at	ne sanction arose le a detailed resp tach it to the que d businesses or n	oonse to all que stionnaire.	estions checke	ed "YES". If you
1,						er or office		ot-ioi-pront org	janizanona na	ica in occilon o
	a.	Been YES taken.		ed by ar NO			from entering int an explanation of			
										_
	b.		lled for	d in de cause? NO			for cause on any an explanation of		_	
	C.		to, fail		neet pre-qu	alification s	r the opportunity tandards? an explanation o			_
	d.		ng that act?		ormally deb	ar or otherv	cy from entering vise affect such b an explanation o	usiness's abilit	ty to bid or pro	ppose on
		CONTO	•							4

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

be la ye in Y al	ave any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or seen the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the st 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever itiated?  ES NOX If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to I questions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the uestionnaire.)
— Э.	
а	Is there any felony charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any othe type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a principal owner or officer?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Marian Wypyski, P.E.	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form ma	
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may	subject me to criminal charges.
I, Marian Wypyski, P.E.	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet	
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Cour	
after the submission of this form; and that all information su	
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely	···
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting busing	ness entity.
CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATION A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FR.	ALIDUILENTI VIMADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SU	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIE	
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARG	
WARING THE FALSE STATEWENT TO CRIMINAL CHARC	JES.
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.	
Name of submitting business	A STATE OF THE STA
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic	eated by:
Marian Wypyski, P.E. [MWYPYSKI@LKBINC.COM]	
Director of Civil Engineering	
Title	
03/09/2020 12:25:36 PM	
Date	

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

### PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal N								
Date of birth:								
Home add								
City:	State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Cod	de: _ <b></b> _						
Country:	US							
Business .								
City:	Syosset State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Cod	de: <u>11791</u>						
Country	US							
Telephone	: 516-938-0600							
Other pres	ent address(es):							
City:	State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Cod	de:						
Country:								
Telephone								
List of oth	er addresses and telephone numbers attached							
Positions	neld in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)							
President	Treasurer							
Chairman								
Chief Exe								
	ncial Officer Partner							
Vice Presi	dent 07/02/2007							
(Other)								
Do you ha	ve an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?							
YES	NO X If Yes provide details							
	140 A jar 165, provide details.							
	any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other	,						
	n made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionn	aire?						
YES	NO X If Yes, provide details.							
Within the	nast 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor r	orofit organiza						
	past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-page on the questionnaire?	orofit organiza						
	past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-pathe one submitting the questionnaire?  NO X If Yes, provide details.	orofit organiza						

YE	3	NO	Х	If Yes, provide details.
<u> </u>				
sult of ar	ny action ta	aken by	a gove	uired below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a ernment agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If yo opropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
				ou and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section incipal owner or officer:
a.		debarre		ny government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
-				
b.	cance YES	lled for o		fault and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts  X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	taken.	•		
C.				ard of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not neet pre-qualification standards?
	YES taken		NO	X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		allahana	ded by	any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action
d.		ng that c a <u>ct?</u>		ormally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on  X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

ques	tionnaire.)
a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crian element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X if yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

to Ques	tion 5, been	the subject	of a criminal investigation	has any business or organization listed in resp and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or an
	_		ernment agency, includin cipal owner or officer?	g but not limited to federal, state, and local regu
YES	NO		•	on of the circumstances and corrective action to
			•	
had any license	sanction imp held?	posed as a	result of judicial or admin	er affiliated business listed in response to Ques strative proceedings with respect to any profes
had any	sanction im	posed as a	result of judicial or admin	•
had any license	sanction imp held?	posed as a	result of judicial or admin	strative proceedings with respect to any profes

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Brian Ednie, P.E.	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form ma	
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may	subject me to criminal charges.
I, Brian Ednie, P.E.	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet	
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Coun	
after the submission of this form; and that all information su	
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely	
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting busing	less enuty.
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRA	ALIDITIENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SU	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BID	
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARC	
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.	
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic	ated by:
Brian Ednie, P.E. [BEDNIE@LKBINC.COM]	
Vice President, Civil Engineering	to be a side of the state of th
Title	
04/04/2020 44.50:20 AM	
04/01/2020 11:50:29 AM	
Date	

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

### PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name: Theresa Heneveld, P.E.  Date of birth: Home address:											
	City: Country:			State/Provir	nce/Territory:	Zip/Postal Code:						
	Business Add	dress:	One Aer	ial Way								
	City:	Syosset		State/Provir	nce/Territory: NY	Zip/Postal Code:	11791					
	Country Telephone:	US 516-938-0	0600									
	Other presen	t address(e	es):									
	City:			State/Provir	nce/Territory:	Zip/Postal Code:						
	Country: Telephone:											
	releptione.											
	List of other a	addresses a	and telephone r	numbers attache	d							
2.	Positions held	d in submit	ting business a	nd starting date	of each (check all ap	plicable)						
	President				Treasurer							
	Chairman of		-	Shareholder								
	Chief Exec. C				Secretary							
	Chief Financi Vice Preside		04/06/2020		Partner							
	(Other)	. 1 .	0-170072020	,,	-							
3.			<del></del>		ng the questionnaire?	>						
	YES NO X If Yes, provide details.											
			-									
4.		Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?										
		nade in wh		•	the business submitt	ing the questionnaire	?					
	YES	INO	X If Yes, pr	ovide details.								
5.			have you beer nitting the ques		er or officer of any bu	usiness or notfor-profi	t organization					
	YES	NO		ovide details.								

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 3-2016

6.		ny gove s while										bus	siness	s or c	orgar	nizatio	on lis	ted in	n Se	ection	n 5 in	the p	oast
г	YES		NO		X	If Ye	es, p	rovi	de de	tails	3.												
L	••												,										
result	of any a	irmative action to ace, ph	aken by	/a g	gove	rnmei	nt ag	jenc	y. Pro	ovid	e a d	etail	ed re	spor	nse to	o all c							
7.		past (5 ch you l Been		en	a pr	incipa	al ow	ner	or off	ficer	:						-				ed in S	Sectio	on 5
	<b>U</b> 1	YES taken.		NO	•	X	_		-	-			_						-	-	ctive a	action	า
											<del></del>												
	b.		declare				nd/o	r ter	mina	ted :	for ca	ause	on a	ny c	ontra	ict, ar	nd/or	had	any	con	tracts	;	
		YES taken.		] N(	) [ 	X	] If y	es,	provi	de a	an ex	plana	ation	of th	ne cir	cums	tanc	es ar	nd c	orred	ctive a	action	า
													<u>.</u>										
	c.		denied											ty to	bid o	on a c	ontra	act, ir	nclu	ding,	, but r	not	
		YES taken.	to, fai	No		X								of th	ne cir	cums	tanc	es ar	nd c	orre	ctive a	action	n
																		•					
	d.	pendi	susper																				tion
		contra YES taken		] N	o	Χ	] If y	/es,	provi	ide a	an ex	plan	ation	of th	ne cii	cums	stanc	es aı	nd c	orre	ctive a	actio	n
				,																			

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

Page **2** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other can element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actic taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?  YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

Page **3** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

	, been the s	subject of a cri	minal investigation	on and/or a civil	ness or organization listed anti-trust investigation an	d/or any d
				ng but not limite	d to federal, state, and lo	cal regula
S S	NO D			ition of the circui	nstances and corrective	action tak
		1 2 7 1	•			
	tion impose	ed as a result o	of judicial or adm	inistrative procee	edings with respect to any	y professio
				<del>-</del>	·	<del>.</del>
	ncies while  ne past 5 y any sanci	ncies while you were NO NO ne past 5 years, have any sanction imposense held?	ncies while you were a principal ow NO X If yes, property of NO X If ye	ncies while you were a principal owner or officer?  NO X If yes, provide an explanate the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any of any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or adminse held?	ncies while you were a principal owner or officer?  NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circur  ne past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated bus any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proces nse held?	NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective ne past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to an use held?

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Theresa Heneveld, P.E. , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Theresa Heneveld, P.E., , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Theresa Heneveld, P.E. [THENEVELD@LKBINC.COM]
Vice President of Environmental Engineering
Title
04/13/2020 02:02:02 PM
Date

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

### COUNTY OF NASSAU

### CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Nan	ne of the Entity: Lockwood, h	Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.		
Addres	ss: One Aerial Way			
City:	Syosset	State/Province/Territory:	NY	Zip/Postal Code: 11791
Counti	ry: US			
2. Enti	ty's Vendor Identification Numbe	er: <u>11-1015370</u>		,
3. Тур	e of Business: Closely Held C	orp (specify)		
body,	names and addresses of all prir all partners and limited partners, s of limited liability companies (a	, all corporate officers, all parties	s of Joint V	e Board of Directors or comparable entures, and all members and
1 File(	s) uploaded NC Vendor's Disclo	sure Info_Q4.pdf		
No pri	ncipals have been attached to this i	form.		
individ 10K in	names and addresses of all sha ual, list the individual sharehold lieu of completing this section. e, explain.			m. If the shareholder is not an orporation, include a copy of the
1 File	(s) uploaded NC Vendor's Discl	soure Info_Q5.pdf		
No sh	areholders, members, or partners h	ave been attached to this form.		
"None perfori	all affiliated and related compar "). Attach a separate disclosure mance of this contract. Such dis usly disclosed that participate in	form for each affiliated or subsi- closure shall be updated to incli	diary comp ude affiliate	
Affiliat	e: One Aerial Way Realty, LLC	this affiliate will not be performi	ng under t	nis agreement)
"None to influ legisla Comm proper	." The term "lobbyist" means an uence - or promote a matter befo itors or committees, including bu hission. Such matters include, bu rty subject to County regulation,	y and every person or organizatore - Nassau County, its agencient not limited to the Open Space ut are not limited to, requests for procurements. The term "lobby	tion retaine es, boards and Parke r proposals ist" does n	pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, ered, employed or designated by any clied commissions, department heads, and Planning so development or improvement of real ot include any officer, director, trustee an discharging his or her official duties
	Are there lobbyists invo	lved in this matter?		
	(a) Name, title, busines None	s address and telephone numb	er of lobby	ist(s):

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.

None

(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):

None

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: Andre Haddad, P.E. [AHADDAD@LKBINC.COM]

Dated:

04/13/2020 02:46:47 PM

Title:

President/CEO

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

### Attachment to Consultant's, Contractor's and Vendor's Disclosure Form

4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):

### **PRINCIPALS/OFFICERS:**

Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. Officers and Directors:

Andre Haddad, President, CEO & Director

Steven Hanuszek, EVP, Treasurer & Director

Marian Wypyski, Secretary & Director

Brian Ednie, Vice President

Robert Gizzi, Vice President

Theresa Heneveld, PE, Vice President of Environmental Engineering

### Attachment to Consultant's, Contractor's and Vendor's Disclosure Form

5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section.

Principal Owner: Lockwood Enterprises of New York, Inc., One Aerial Way, Syosset, NY 11791. Lockwood Enterprises of N.Y. is 100% owned by LKB Group, LLC, whose members are:

Andre Haddad, Chairman of the Board of Managers

Steven Hanuszek, Manager

Marian Wypyski, Manager

## COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Office of County Executive

Att:

Brian J. Schneider, Deputy County Executive

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE:

March 6, 2019

SUBJECT:

Pump Stations SCADA System Improvements

Recommendation to Amend Professional Services Agreement with

Lockwood, Kessler, and Bartlett, Inc. Agreement No.: S3P312-12M Encumbrance No.: CFPW16000045

This Department is requesting approval to amend the existing personal services agreement S3P312-12M with the construction management firm, Lockwood, Kessler, and Bartlett, Inc. (LKB). This amendment is necessary to continue with the construction management and project close-out services in connection with the ongoing Pump Station SCADA System Improvements Project.

The subject agreement with LKB was originally set to expire on September 4, 2018 and was extended by the Department by one (1) year, to September 4, 2019.

Construction of the Pump Station SCADA project, originally scheduled for an October 20, 2018, completion date is currently projected to be complete in September 2019. The Construction Contract has experienced delays due to unforeseen conditions associated with programming and testing the SCADA computer servers, installation of internet at Cedar Creek WPCP and Bay Park STP, and coordination with Verizon. Construction Management services from LKB will be required through the term of the Construction Contract, including a period after which close-out activities will be performed.

We wish to extend the agreement with LKB by one (1) year with the ability for an additional one (1) year extension by letter to ensure successful delivery of the Pump Station SCADA System Improvements project. The original contract amount was \$1,274,906.00; this amendment will increase the contract cost ceiling in the amount of \$75,000 for a total contract amount of \$1,349,906.

If you approve or disapprove the above request, please signify below and return this memo to the office for appropriate action.

Kenneth G. Arnold Commissioner

KGA:VF:rp

c·

Vincent Falkowski, Deputy Commissioner

Loretta Dionisio, Assistant to Deputy Commissioner

Edward Visone, Assistant Superintendent of Sanitary Construction

Graham Sharkey, Jacobs

APPROVED:

DISAPPROVED:

Brian J. Schneider

Brian J. Schneider

Date

Deputy County Executive

Deputy County Executive



### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

# Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (Sub-Recipient)

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 67.510, Participants' responsibilities, The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211). (BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department of agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Andre Haddad, P.E., President/CEO	5/21/2020
Name and Title of Authorized Representative	m/d/yy
( Bally	
Signalu	Date
Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. Name of Organization	
One Aerial Way, Synsset, NY 11791 Address of Organization	
•	

OJP FORM 4061/1 (REV. 2/89) Previous aditions are obsolete

# COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Office of County Executive

Att:

Brian J. Schneider, Deputy County Executive

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE:

September 23, 2019

SUBJECT:

Pump Station SCADA System Improvements

Recommendation to Amend Professional Services Agreement with

Lockwood, Kessler, and Bartlett, Inc. Agreement No.: S3P312-12M Encumbrance No.: CFPW16000045

Please be advised that the agreement between Lockwood, Kessler, and Bartlett, Inc. (LKB) and Nassau County Department of Public Works (the Department) for Construction Management (CM) services requires a retro-active Amendment.

LKB was selected by the Department for the Pump Station SCADA Improvements CM contract. Construction of the Pump Station SCADA project, originally scheduled for an October 20, 2018, completion date is currently projected to be complete October 12, 2019. The Construction contract has experienced delays due to unforeseen conditions associated with programming and testing the SCADA computer servers, installation of the internet at Cedar Creek WPCP and Bay Park STP, and coordination with Verizon. Construction Management services from LKB will be required through the term of the Construction Contract, including a period after which close-out activities will be performed.

LKB has been providing CM services for the subject project starting January 4, 2017; however, the term of their personal service agreement expired on September 4, 2018 and a one (1) year extension letter advanced the expiration date to September 4, 2019. It is the intent of this Department to amend the existing agreement to extend those services for an additional one (1) year, with the ability for an additional one (1) year extension by letter.

It is also proposed to increase the cost ceiling of the agreement by \$75,000. This increase will provide the necessary funds to complete CM services for the remainder of the construction contract, including close-out activities.

LKB's construction management services are needed until at least January 2020, to cover the completion of construction activities plus close-out activities. L KB, having been selected as the CM for this project, should continue to be retained based on their technical expertise and extensive knowledge and understanding of the Pump Station SCADA Systems Improvement project.

Please sign this memorandum signifying your approval of this contract amendment and return to this office.

Kenneth G. Arnold Commissioner

KGA:VF:rp

c:

Vincent Falkowski, Deputy Commissioner

Loretta Dionisio, Assistant to Deputy Commissioner

Edward Visone, Assistant Superintendent of Sanitary Construction

Graham Sharkey, Jacobs

APPROVED:

DISAPPROVED:

Deputy County Executive

Brian J. Schneider

Date





### AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 (this "Amendment"), dated as of the date this amendment is executed between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting on behalf of the Nassau County Department of Public Works having its principal office at 1194 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590-2723 (the "Department"), and (ii) Lockwood Kessler and Bartlett, Inc., a consulting engineering firm having its principal office at One Aerial Way, Syosset, New York 11791 (the "Firm").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number S3P312-12M between the County and the Firm, executed on behalf of the County on January 4, 2017 (the "Original Agreement"), the Firm performs construction management services for the County in connection with the Pump Station SCADA System Improvements project, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement;

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement, was from January 4, 2017, through September 3, 2019 (the "Original Term");

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Firm for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was one million, two hundred seventy-four thousand, nine hundred and six dollars and no cents (\$1,274,906.00) (the "Maximum Amount");

WHEREAS, the County and the Firm desire to amend the Payment Schedule and the Term of the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Firm desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in the Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Amended Term.</u> The term shall be extended for twelve (12) months, so that the termination date of the Agreement as amended by this Amendment shall be September 3, 2020 (the "Amended Expiration Date"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Department, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to extend this Amended Agreement for a period of up to twelve (12) months by delivering a notice of extension to the Firm at least thirty (30) days prior to the Expiration Date. The Amended Agreement so extended shall be on the same terms, conditions, and covenants as during the initial term, except that the Expiration Date shall be modified in accordance with the extension.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by seventy-five thousand dollars and no cents (\$75,000.00), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to the Firm as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be one million, three hundred forty-nine

thousand, nine hundred and six dollars and no cents (\$1,349,906.00) (the "Amended Maximum Amount").

- 3. <u>Payment Terms</u>. The payment terms for the Firms services under the Original Agreement and this Amendment (the "Amended Payment Terms") shall be as described in the attached "Amended Payment Schedule."
  - 4. <u>Compliance with Law.</u> Section 7 of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following is hereby substituted in its place and stead:
- (a) Generally. The Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, human rights, a living wage, and disclosure of information in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Contractor is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendices "EE" attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
- (b) <u>Nassau County Living Wage Law.</u> Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Contractor agrees as follows:
  - (i) Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
  - (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, such breach being determined solely by the County. Contractor has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
  - (iii) On a yearly basis, Contractor shall provide the County with any material changes to its Certification of Compliance, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Appendix "L".
- (c) <u>Records Access.</u> The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("<u>Information</u>") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Contractor of such request prior to

disclosure of the Information so that the Contractor may take such action as it deems appropriate."

- (d) <u>Protection of Client Information</u>. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that all information that the Contractor acquires in connection with the performance under this Agreement shall be strictly confidential, used solely for the purpose of performing service to or on behalf of the County, and shall not be disclosed to third parties except (i) as permitted under this Agreement, (ii) with the written consent of the County (and then only to the extent of the consent), or (iii) upon legal compulsion.
- (e) Prohibition of Gifts. In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018, the Contractor shall not offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to any County employee, agent, consultant, construction manager, or other person or firm representing the County (a "County Representative), including members of a County Representative's immediate family, in connection with the performance by such County Representative of duties involving transactions with the Contractor on behalf of the County, whether such duties are related to this Agreement or any other County contract or matter. As used herein, "anything of value" shall include, but not be limited to, meals, holiday gifts, holiday baskets, gift cards, tickets to golf outings, tickets to sporting events, currency of any kind, or any other gifts, gratuities, favorable opportunities or preferences. For purposes of this subsection, an immediate family member shall include a spouse, child, parent, or sibling. The Contractor shall include the provisions of this subsection in each subcontract entered into under this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest</u>. In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018 the Contractor has disclosed as part of its response to the County's Business History Form, or other disclosure form(s), any and all instances where the Contractor employs any spouse, child, or parent of a County employee of the agency or department that contracted or procured the goods and/or service described under this Agreement."
- 5. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties to the Agreement.

{REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

LOCKWOOD KESSLER AND BARTLETT, INC.

Ву:	The Same	
Name:		WILL MUSZEK
Title:	EXEC. V. P.	
Date:	3/26/19	
	• •	
COUNTY O	FNASSAU	
Ву;		
Name:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Title:	Deputy County E	xecutive

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )
On the 26th day of Harch in the year 2019 before me personally came Skown Harus 7ek to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Suffering; that he or she is the Exec. V.P. of Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC Sharon Frisina  SHARON FRISINA  Notary Public, State of New York No. 01#FR6000961  Qualified in Suffelk County Commission Expires Dec. 29, 20 21
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )
On the day of in the year 2019 before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC

### LIII. <u>ALL LEGAL PROVISIONS DEEMED INCLUDED; SEPARABILITY;</u> SUPREMACY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

- 9. **Prohibition of Gifts.** In accordance with County Executive Order 2-2018, the Contractor shall not offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to any County employee, agent, consultant, construction manager, or other person or firm representing the County (a "County Representative"), including members of a County Representative's immediate family, in connection with the performance by such County Representative of duties involving transactions with the Contractor on behalf of the County, whether such duties are related to this Agreement or any other County contract or matter. As used herein, "anything of value" shall include, but not be limited to, meals, holiday gifts, holiday baskets, gift cards, tickets to golf outings, tickets to sporting events, currency of any kind, or any other gifts, gratuities, favorable opportunities or preferences. For purposes of this subsection, an immediate family member shall include a spouse, child, parent, or sibling. The Contractor shall include the provisions of this subsection in each subcontract entered into under this Agreement.
- Order 2-2018, the Contractor has disclosed as part of its response to the County's Business History Form, or other disclosure form(s), any and all instances where the Contractor employs any spouse, child, or parent of a County employee of the agency or department that contracted or procured the goods and/or services described under this Agreement. The Contractor shall have a continuing obligation, as circumstances arise, to update this disclosure throughout the term of this Agreement.
- 11. <u>Vendor Code of Ethics</u>. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor hereby certifies and covenants that:
  - (i) The Contractor has been provided a copy of the Nassau County Vendor Code of Ethics issued on June 5, 2019, as may be amended from time to time (the "Vendor Code of Ethics"), and will comply with all of its provisions;
  - (ii) All of the Contractor's Participating Employees, as such term is defined in the Vendor Code of Ethics (the "Participating Employees"), have been provided a copy of the Vendor Code of Ethics prior to their participation in the underlying procurement;
  - (iii) All Participating Employees have completed the acknowledgment required by the Vendor Code of Ethics;
  - (iv) The Contractor will retain all of the signed Participating Employee acknowledgements for the period it is required to retain other records pertinent to performance under this Agreement;
  - (v) The Contractor will continue to distribute the Vendor Code of Ethics, obtain signed Participating Employee acknowledgments as new Participating Employees are added or changed during the term of this Agreement, and retain such signed acknowledgments for the period the

## Contractor is required to retain other records pertinent to performance under this Agreement; and

The Contractor has obtained the certifications required by the Vendor Code of Ethics from any subcontractors or other lower tier participants who have participated in procurements for work performed under this Agreement.

Signature

ANDRE HADDAD, P.E., PRESIDENT/CEO

Printed Name and Title

2/7/2020



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/13/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy/les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

th	e terms and conditions of the policy, ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	certain p	policies may require an er	ndorser	nent. A stat	ement on th	is certificate does not co	nfer ri	ghts to the		
	DUCER			CONTAC NAME:	Alyson Lav						
	Genatt Group LLC				Ext): 516-869	9-8788	FAX (A/C, No): 1	-516-7	706-2973		
	33 NEW HYDE PARK RD ITE 409			E-MAIL ADDRESS: agraziosi@crpgrp.com							
	W HYDE PARK NY 11042			ADDRESS: AGRAZIOS (GOOD) P. COTT							
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: The Travelers Indemnity Company								
INSU	RED		LOCKWOOD				Insurance Company		25658 25615		
	kwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.		25666								
One Aerial Way Syosset NY 11791-NY					INSURER C: The Travelers Indemnity Company of America INSURER D: Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company						
Syc	JSSELINT 11/91-INT			INSURER D: Berkshire Hamaway Specially Insurance Company INSURER E:							
						· · · -		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
<u></u>	/ERAGES CER	TIEICAT	E NUMBER: 1008848900	INSURE	KF:		REVISION NUMBER:				
	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			VE BEEL	N ISSUED TO			IE POL	ICY PERIOD		
IN	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREME PERTAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	T TO Y	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDLISUBI	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3			
В	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	114015 1 7 4 4 1	680-6H809894		1/31/2020	1/31/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000.	000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,			
	X EBL CLAIMS MADE							\$ 5,000			
	EDE OCANIO WADE						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000.	nan		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,			
	POLICY X PRO-							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	OTHER:	1					TRODUCTO COMMITOR TROO	\$			
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		BA9A487981		1/31/2020	1/31/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ <sub>1.000</sub> ,	000		
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	000		
	ALLOWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
	AUTUS			ĺ			(i ei decident)	\$			
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		CUP-3864T724		1/31/2020	1/31/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000	0.000		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000	•		
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000			:				\$			
Ç	WORKERS COMPENSATION		UB8K7014161947G		8/31/2019	8/31/2020	X PER STATUTE ER				
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  Y / N						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,	000		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE				
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT				
D	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY		47EPP30482903		3/21/2020	3/21/2021	\$5MILL PER CLAIM		L PER AGG		
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC			lule, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)				
Re:	Contract # S3P312-12M Pump Station sau County, the Department and its offi	SCADA S	System Improvements	ludad as	e additional in	eurade se rai	quired by written contract				
IACK	sau County, the Department and its on	0010, 0111	proyects and agents are mor	idaba de	additional in	burodo do ro	quilda by witten contract.				
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANO	ELLATION	30 DAY					
				1			<u> </u>	14/1			

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1194 PROSPECT AVENUE WESTBURY NY 11501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

Who the

### LAURA CURRAN NASSAU COUNTY EXECUTIVE



KENNETH G. ARNOLD, P.E. COMMISSIONER

## COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1194 PROSPECT AVENUE WESTBURY, NEW YORK 11590-2723 PH: (516) 571-7508 FAX: (516) 571-7511

September 12, 2018

Steven Hanuszek, P.E. Lockwood, Kessler, & Bartlett (LKB) One Aerial Way Syosset, New York 11791

Re: Nassau County Pump Station SCADA Improvements Project

Extension of Time

Agreement No. S3P312-12M

Dear Mr. Hanuszek:

The Department desires the continuation of your construction management services under the above-referenced Agreement. Therefore, in accordance with applicable provisions, we are hereby notifying you of our intention to extend this Agreement for one (1) additional year. The new expiration date would be September 4, 2019.

This extension of time shall be on the same terms, conditions and covenants as during the initial term.

Should have any questions or comments concerning the above, please contact Mr. Vincent Falkowski, of my staff, at (516) 571-7515.

Very truly yours,

Kenneth G. Arnold, P.E.

Commissioner of Public Works

KGA:VF:rp

c: Vincent Falkowski, Deputy Commissioner of Public Works

Edward Visone, Assistant Superintendent of Sanitary Construction

Graham Sharkey, Jacobs



# CFPW 16 00 00 45 Department; PUBLIC WORKS E-251-16

## **CF** (Capital)

Contract Details

NIFS ID #: CFPW/60000 NIFS Entry Date: 9/19/16 SERVICE: Construction Management

Term: from Execution to 20 months SERVICE: Construction Management

New ⊠ Renewal □	1) Mandated Program:	Yes No
Amendment #2	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes No
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes No
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt, Disclosure Attached:	Yes No
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes No.
		-(11)
Aganay Informa	410-	

### Agency Information

Vendo	or .
Name Lockwood, Kessler, & Bartlett (LKB)	Vendor ID# 11-1015370
One Aerial Way Syosset, NY 11791	Contact Person Steven Hanuszek, P.E. Executive Vice Pres.
	Phone 516-938-0600

3.	ounty Departme	nt
	eth Arnold	
Addre	s	
1194	rospect-Ave	
	ury, NY 11590	
Phone		<del></del>
571-90	)7	

## Routing Slip

DATE Roc'd,	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification		DATE Apprids: Fwid.	SIGNATURE Leg. Approvat
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appyl (Dept. Head)		10/27/1	Your Mill
	DPW (Capital Only)	CF Capital Fund Approval		rhs/	Int lold
128/16	ОМВ	NIFS Approval		10/28/16	Mul War Stanket Res
13/16	County Attorney	CA RE & <u>Insurance</u> . Verification	V	19/31/16	/ // //
0 31 12	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	Q	7 7 .	VanVING
pola	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA		1/2/4	13
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲				
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	Ø	19/3/2	Eller A.
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval		12/2/16	III. GLADE IE ESPAISI
1/3/16	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.		1/3/16	TANK TO THE TO
				112	BLUSIA=U



Department: PUBLIC WORKS

#### Contract Summary:

Description: Construction Management (CM) Services Agreement for Wastewater Pump Station SCADA Improvements.

Purpose: To provide construction management, inspection, scheduling, and general contract administrative services in connection with the Wastewater Pump Station SCADA Improvements.

Method of Procurement: Qualification Based Selection (QBS) procedure for the procurement of professional services, developed in accordance with procedures stipulated in the Board of Supervisor's Resolution 928-1993 and the County Executive's Order No. 1-1993.

Procurement History: A Request For Proposal (RFP) was advertised in Newsday and the County website on July 3, 2015 with technical proposals received on July 31, 2015. Three (3) firms responded to this RFP. Proposals were evaluated by NCDPW personnel in August 2015 and the award recommendation was prepared in September 2015.

Description of General Provisions: This agreement provides for comprehensive construction management services including providing resident engineers, taspectors, schedulers, and cost estimators to administer the construction contract, evaluate contractor claims, and other construction related services.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Funding for these services will come from Capital Project S3P312. Base Fee: \$980,697.00

Base Fee: \$980,697.00 Contingency: \$294,209.00 Total: \$1,274,906.00

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as Submitted

#### Advisement Information

E BUDGET C	ODES		FUN
Fund:	CSW		Rever
Control:	347	35	Count
Resp:	312	117	Federa
Object:			State
Transaction:			Capita
		-	Other

RENEW	AL.
% Increase	
% Decrease	

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue Confract	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
County	\$1,274,906.00
Federal	\$
State	\$
Capital	\$
Other	\$
TOTAL	\$ 1,274,906.00

LINE INDEX/OBJE	CT CODE AMOUNT
1 CSW;3P312 3511	7
and the state of t	\$
3	\$
4:50: (//-/	, \$
The Same and the s	210/31/16 \$
33 - V3 - Ger	3
34	TOTAL \$ 1,274,906.00

Document	Prepared	Ву
		~,

Thomas Immerso, Sanitary Engineer II

Date:	12/08/201	3
-------	-----------	---

· Arm	NIFS Certification	Complication Complication	County Executive Approval
	I certify that this document was accepted into NIFS:	I certify that an unequembered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name Planty Executive Approval
Name	Michael S Cohen	Name Derevie	Date 10/3/1/1
Date	12/11/2016	Date	(For Office Use Only)
		1 1	

# RULES RESOLUTION NO. 404, 2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND LOCKWOOD, KESSLER & BARTLETT, INC.

Your Deliver Committee

1.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-16

2.21-1

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc. for construction management inspection, scheduling and general contract administrative services in connection with Pump Station SCADA System Improvements, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorize the County Executive to execute the said agreement
with Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett, Inc.

#### CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), dated as of the date this Agreement is executed by the County of Nassau, between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County") acting on behalf of the County Department of Public Works, having its principal office at 1194 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590 (the "Department") and (ii) Lockwood, Kessler, and Bartlett, Inc., a consulting engineering firm having its principal office at One Aerial Way, Syosset, NY 11791 (the "Firm" or "Contractor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire the Firm to perform the services described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Firm desires to perform the services described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

#### 1. Term.

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date on which this Agreement is executed by the County (the "Commencement Date") and terminate on the twentieth (20) month anniversary of the Commencement Date (the "Expiration Date") unless sooner terminated or extended in accordance with its terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Department, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to extend this Agreement one year delivering a notice of extension to the Firm at least thirty (30) days prior to the Expiration Date. The Agreement so extended shall be on the same terms, conditions and covenants as during the initial term except that the Expiration Date shall be modified in accordance with the notice of extension.

#### Services.

- (a) The services to be provided by the Firm under this Agreement for the Pump Station SCADA System Improvements, shall consist of those specific work divisions and deliverables as enumerated in the "Detailed Scope of Services," attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Exhibit "A".
- (b) At any time during the term of this Agreement, the County may, in its sole and absolute discretion, require the Firm to perform Extra Services. The Firm shall not perform, nor be compensated for, Extra Services without the prior written approval of the Commissioner. The Firm agrees to perform any such Extra Services in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. As used herein, "Extra Services" means additional services which are (i) generally within the scope of services set forth in this Agreement, (ii) necessary or in furtherance of the goals of this Agreement and (iii) not due to the fault or negligence of the Contractor.
  - (c) The following items are not included in the Firm's fee, and shall be reimbursable at an

payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between the Firm and any funding source including the County.

- (e) <u>Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination</u>. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to the Firm following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after the Firm received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
- (f) Payments Relating to Services Rendered by Subcontractors. The County retains the right, but not the obligation, prior to making any payment to the Firm, to demand that the Firm furnish to the County, proof acceptable to the County, in its sole and absolute discretion, that all due and payable claims made by subcontractors in connection with this Agreement have been paid to date or are included in the amount being requested by the Firm.

#### 4. Ownership and Control of Work Product

#### (a) <u>Copyrights</u>.

- (i) Upon execution of this Agreement, any reports, documents, data, photographs and/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement, and any and all drafts and/or other preliminary materials in any format related to such items, shall become the exclusive property of the County.
- (ii) Any reports, documents, data, photographs and/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement ("Copyrightable Materials") shall be considered "work-made-for-hire" within the meaning and purview of Section 101 of the United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §101, and the County shall be the copyright owner thereof and of all aspects, elements and components thereof in which copyright protection might exist. To the extent that the Copyrightable Materials do not qualify as "work-made-for-hire," the Firm hereby irrevocably transfers, assigns and conveys exclusive copyright ownership in and to the Copyrightable Materials to the County, free and clear of any liens, claims, or other encumbrances. The Firm shall retain no copyright or intellectual property interest in the Copyrightable Materials, and they shall be used by the Firm for no other purpose without the prior written permission of the County.
- (iii) The Firm acknowledges that the County may, in its sole discretion, register copyright in the Copyrightable Materials with the U.S. Copyright Office or any other government agency authorized to grant copyright registrations. The Firm shall cooperate in this effort, and agrees to provide any further documentation necessary to accomplish this.
- (iv) The Firm represents and warrants that the Copyrightable Materials: (1) are wholly original material not published elsewhere (except for material that is in the public domain); (2) do not violate any copyright law; (3) do not constitute defamation or invasion of the right of privacy or publicity, and (4) are not an infringement of any kind, of the rights of any third party. To the extent that the Copyrightable Materials incorporate any non-original material, the Firm has obtained all necessary permissions and clearances, in writing, for the use of such non-original material under this Agreement, copies of which shall be provided to the County upon execution of this Agreement.

extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Firm agrees as follows:

- (i) Firm shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
- (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, such breach being determined solely by the County. Firm has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
- (iii) On a yearly basis, Firm shall provide the County with any material changes to its Certificate of Compliance, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Appendix "L."
- (c) Records Access. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("Information") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Firm acknowledges that Firm Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Firm of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Firm may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- (d) <u>Protection of Client Information</u>. The firm acknowledges and agrees that all information that the Firm acquires in connection with the performance under this Agreement shall be strictly confidential, used solely for the purpose of performing services to or on behalf of the County, and shall not be disclosed to third parties except (i) as permitted under this Agreement, (ii) with the written consent of the County (and then only to the extent of the consent), or (iii) upon legal compulsion.
  - 8. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>. Regardless of whether required by Law:
- (a) The Firm shall, and shall cause Firm Agents to, conduct its, his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) The Firm shall deliver services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Firm operates. The Firm shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Firm Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.
  - 9. <u>Indemnification; Defense; Cooperation.</u>
- (a) The Firm shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "Indemnified Parties") from

Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. The Firm shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of the Firm to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of the Firm to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.

11. <u>Assignment: Amendment: Waiver: Subcontracting.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.

#### 12. Termination.

(a) Generally. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Firm, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Firm of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Firm, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

- (b) By the Firm. This Agreement may be terminated by the Firm if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Firm, where the impracticability relates to the Firm's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Firm delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Firm is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Firm's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.
- (c) <u>Firm Assistance upon Termination</u>. In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Firm shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning the Firm's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the Firm shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to the Firm, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of the Firm at the address specified above for the Firm, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.

#### 18. All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy and Construction.

- (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 19. <u>Section and Other Headings</u>. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 21. <u>Administrative Service Charge</u>. The Firm agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of Five Hundred Thirty Three Dollars (\$533.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Firm upon signing this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

## LOCKWOOD, KESSLER, and BARTLETT, INC.

By: Ballan
Name: ANDRE HADDAD
Title: PRESIDENT /CEO
Date: 12/23/15
MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK  SACREMAN COUNTY  WHO COMMISSION EXTINUOUS WAS A COUNTY  NAS SACREMAN OF THE SALE OF THE SACREMAN OF THE SALE OF THE S
By:
Name: Chypis Ribert
Title: Deputy County Executive
Date: //4//7
PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

#### EXHIBIT "A"

#### DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The County requires the Construction Manager (CM) to provide comprehensive construction phase services and to coordinate these services with the County's third party Program Manager, (PM). The scope of services to be performed in the respective phases (which will overlap) is summarized below:

#### 2.1 Construction Phase Services

- 2.1.1 Commencement and Duration The Construction Phase will commence with the award of a construction contract for the project and will terminate upon final acceptance of the Project in its entirety by the County. The combined construction phase is scheduled for 18 months. The CM should include one (1) month of pre-construction duties and one (1) month of post-construction duties as noted in Section 1 in their proposal.
- 2.1.2 General Construction Administration The CM shall provide administration of the Project and shall administer all construction contracts on the County's behalf. Administer the construction of the Project, including scheduling of the Work and coordination of the Construction Contractor (CC). The CM shall maintain competent full-time staff at the project site to administer the project, at all times Work is being performed by CC. The FIRM shall furnish his staff with personal equipment required for project administration, including, but not limited to personal protective equipment, digital cameras, cellular telephones, etc.
- 2.1.3 Site Conditions As portions of the Work become accessible, CM shall promptly and diligently investigate existing conditions and report to the County, the Program Manager and the Design Engineer, those conditions which differ substantially from the information contained in the Construction Documents. C ollaborate with the County, the Program Manager and the Design Engineer to devise appropriate modifications to the Contract Documents.
- 2.1.4 Quality Assurance The FIRM shall create and implement a Quality Assurance Program consisting, at the minimum, of testing, controlled inspection, and the CM's routine observation of the Work of the CC with respect to conformance to the Construction Documents,. The CM shall endeavor to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, and shall coordinate testing and controlled inspection by third parties with the Work of the CC. The CM shall promptly notify the County, Program Manager, Design Engineer, and CC, as applicable, of defective, deficient, and/or non-conforming Work, and shall make recommendations for correction/resolution. T rack all defective and non-conforming Work through correction until final acceptance by the County.
- 2.1.5 Scheduling The CC shall prepare the Master Construction Schedule (baseline) and monthly updates. This Schedule shall be prepared using the critical path method and Primavera P6 (or later version) software as approved, and shall be broken down in sufficient detail to be useful for monitoring progress, delay analysis, and administering the CC's contract provisions. The schedule shall be cost and resource loaded by the CC. The CM is responsible for monitoring the accuracy and completeness of the CPM Schedule, to review the Baseline and updates, provide analysis of delay, preparation of reports as required by the County, negotiation of delay claims and recommendation for recovery or necessary changes to complete the project within budget and schedule. The CM is responsible for the detailed review of all logic, logic changes, durations, Work Breakdown Structure (WBS), resource

stock provided by the CC and is responsible for documenting acceptability and the transfer of these items to Plant Operations, in both paper and electronic formats.

- 2.1.9 CC Payments: Receive, review, and recommend for processing by the County, all schedules of values, invoices, and requests for payments prepared by the CC. CM shall correlate CC's payment requests with the progress of the work and take into account any deficiencies in the work for which payment is being requested, in making his recommendation. The CM's recommendation for payment shall constitute a representation to the County, that, to the best of the CM's knowledge, information and belief; the Work has progressed to the point indicated, and the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. All payments shall be based on the cost loaded CPM schedule and CM shall be responsible for certifying such payments. The CM shall provide copies of their recommendations for payment to the PM.
- 2.1.10 Meetings Schedule and conduct regular bi-weekly job progress meetings with the CC, the Design Engineer, the County, the Program Manager and others, where necessary to plan and coordinate the Work, discuss progress, and solve problems related the Project. The CM shall also attend periodic meetings with the County, the Program Manager and/or the Design Engineer. Prepare and timely distribute meeting minutes and agenda. Special meetings will be scheduled as the need arises and participation by the CM at these meetings shall be at no additional cost to the County.
- 2.1.11 Reporting The CM shall prepare bi-weekly written progress reports and promptly deliver five (5) copies of same to the County, and one (I) copy to the Program Manager. Such reports shall include the following information at a minimum:
  - A. Work activities performed during the reporting period and those activities scheduled to be performed in the next 2 weeks.
  - B. Identification and status of all critical and important issues, which require the attention of the County
  - C. Brief construction progress update describing actual progress versus plan, supported by earned value data.
  - D. Summary of schedule gains and delays and actions taken to mitigate delays
  - E. Photographs and other documentation which is germane to the report.
  - F. On every other bi-weekly report (i.e., every 4 weeks) provide updated Submittal, RFI and Change Order logs as attachments.
- 2.1.12 Safety The CM shall require the CC to submit its safety program and shall serve a central role in dissemination of safety-related information between the CC, the Program Manager and the Nassau County Plant and Construction personnel. The CM shall not have control over or charge of the Work and the CM shall not be responsible for CC's means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, and/or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the work of the CC, since these are solely the CCs' responsibility. The CM shall not be responsible for the CC's failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the CC's Safety Programs, and/or applicable safety rules and regulations. Nevertheless, the CM shall promote safety and endeavor to guard against the creation of unsafe conditions by the CC. The CM must review the CC safety program and inform the Department and the Program Manager of its adequacy.
- 2.1.13 Changes The CM shall review all Supplementary Bulletins prepared by the Design Engineer prior to their issuance; prepare cost estimates; review CC's proposals; and submit formal written recommendations, including confidential memoranda to the County and the Program Manager, clearly delineating the scope and reason for the changed work. Evaluate

2.2.3 Limitation of Services - Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to require or authorize the CM to perform any act or render any services other than those of a professional Construction Manager, as defined herein. The services, recommendations, and advice furnished by the CM shall not be deemed to be warranties, or guarantees, or constitute the practice of any profession other than that of a professional Construction Manager. Notwithstanding any language to the contrary, this Agreement shall neither require, nor authorize, the Construction Manager to assume any duty, role, responsibility, or obligation; or perform any task, function, or activity, which is properly that of the Design Engineer.

#### B. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

- 1. <u>Testing and Controlled Inspection Services</u> the Firm shall be reimbursed for the actual cost incurred in connection with testing and controlled inspection services. Invoices must be substantiated by reports, bills and payment records.
- 2. Other Reimbursable Expenses the Firm shall be reimbursed for authorized reimbursable expenses. These must be approved by the Department, prior to the cost being incurred, in accordance with Section 2 (d) of the Agreement.

The Firm shall prepare and attach to this Agreement a Maximum Hourly Wage Rate Schedule listing the job classifications and the maximum hourly wage rate for each classification. The salaries of all employees rendering services under this Agreement must be within the limits of the approved Maximum Hourly Wage Rate Schedule. The Maximum Hourly Wage Rate Schedule will be adjusted annually in accordance with any wage increases granted to County employees in the Civil Service Employees Association. The Firm may grant an employee a salary increase within a classification or a change of classification upon written notification to the Department one month prior to the effective date of such increase or change and with written approval of the Department. Premium pay for overtime work, over and above the straight hourly rate, performed for any services rendered under this Agreement shall not be subject to any multiplier. In computing the cost to the County for overtime work performed, the overtime period shall be paid at the agreed multiplier times the straight hourly rate plus the actual premium cost incurred. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum billable rate, after application of the multiplier for any services provided under the terms of this Agreement shall not exceed one hundred and seventy five dollars (\$175.00).

#### Appendix "EE"

#### Equal Employment Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached,

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional antidiscrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein.
- (c) The Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.
- (d) The Contractor shall make best efforts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of Subcontracts.
- (e) The Contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBEs and the requirement that Subcontractors must be equal opportunity employers.
- (f) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.
- (g) Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to

Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.

- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (I) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
  - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
  - b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unsuccessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
  - c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (i) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLR").

(m) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation paid to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive

- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- c. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE subcontractors encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that M/WBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- e. Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation
- g. If an M/WBE is rejected based on cost, the County Contractor must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (l) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the County Contractor.

As used in this Appendix EE, the term "Subcontractor" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

judicial action has 2 connection with federal, sta	ministrative proceeding, investigation, or government body-initiated X has not been commenced against or relating to the Contractor in te, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, laborately and health. If such a proceeding, action, or investigation has elow:
NA	
County representatives for the investigating employee compl  I hereby certify that I have read the fo	access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized a purpose of monitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and laints of noncompliance.  Pregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is ment or representation made herein shall be accurate and true as of
12/23/15	Maddas
Dated	Signature of Chief Executive Officer
	ANDRE MADDAD
	Name of Chief Executive Officer
Sworn to before me this	
23rd day of December, 2	0 <u>/5</u>
Del House	
Notary Public	<del></del>

DEBRA MARINO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01MA6323867
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires April 27, 2019